

Nos. 20-3434, 20-3492

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC,
Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/ Cross-Petitioner.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
CASE NUMBER 02-CA-243109

**PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

ADITYA DYNAR
JARED MCCLAIN
KARA ROLLINS
MARK CHENOWETH
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Jared.McClain@NCLA.legal
Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal
Mark.Chenoweth@NCLA.legal
Counsel for Petitioner/ Cross-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	xvi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. NLRB LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....	13
A. The Plain Meaning of the Statute Controls	14
B. Article III Standing Requires the Charging Party to Be Aggrieved	19
1. Mr. Fleming Does Not Satisfy the Third-Party Standing Exception.....	25
2. Mr. Fleming Presents a Mere Generalized Grievance.....	25
C. Mr. Fleming Is Not Within the Zone of Interests the Statute Protects.....	26
D. Mr. Fleming Falls Outside the Scope of APA’s Aggrievement Requirement.....	29

E. NLRB Lacked Statutory Authority to Investigate FDRLST
Based on Mr. Fleming’s Charge.....30

III. NLRB REGION 2 LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER
FDRLST.....33

A. FDRLST Is Not Amenable to Service in New York.....37

B. Haling FDRLST to Region 2 Offends Due Process.....39

 1. General Jurisdiction39

 2. Specific Jurisdiction40

C. NLRB Region 2 Was an Improper Venue.....43

IV. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND SECTION 158(C) PROTECT THE
RIGHT TO SPEAK FREELY AND SATIRICALLY TO THE PUBLIC AT
LARGE.....44

A. Mr. Domenech’s Tweet Does Not Violate the NLRA.....44

B. Mr. Domenech’s Tweet Is Fully Protected Speech.....44

V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT AFFORD *CHEVRON*, *CITY OF
ARLINGTON*, *AUER*, OR *BRAND X* DEFERENCE TO NLRB’S
INTERPRETATIONS.....49

A. Deference Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process
Clause.....49

B. Deference Undermines Judicial Independence Under
Article III.....51

C. Deference Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers.....52

D. Canons of Construction Fully Resolve the Interpretive
Question, Making Deference Unnecessary.....53

CONCLUSION54

CERTIFICATES.....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allbritton Communications Co. v. NLRB</i> , 766 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1985)	12
<i>American Freightways Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146 (1959)	46
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	26
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	15, 16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	49
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	52
<i>Banco Ambrosiano, S.P.A. v. Artoc Bank & Trust Ltd.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d65 (1984)	38
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833)	16
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	17
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)	38, 39
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Tyrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	41, 42, 43
<i>Brentwood at Hobart v. NLRB</i> , 675 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	37, 40, 41

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)44

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985) 40, 41

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009)50

Carteret Sav. Bank, FA v. Shushan,
954 F.2d141 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 12

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 49, 52

Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010)38

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013) 49, 52

Common Cause v. FEC,
108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997)23

Continental Can Co. v. Marshall,
603 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1979) 17

Council Tree Communications, Inc. v. FCC,
619 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2010) 12

Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019) 12

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
571 U.S. 117 (2014) 39, 40, 41, 43

Dellinger v. Science Applications Intern. Corp.,
649 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2011)23

Denver & R.G. W.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen,
387 U.S. 556 (1967) 43

Douglas v. Convergent Outsourcing,
765 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2014)26

Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority,
851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017)50

Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB,
245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)22

Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....25

Elliott v. Kiesewetter,
98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996).....48

Elonis v. United States,
575 U.S. 723 (2015)46

Ex Parte Graham,
10 F. Cas. 911 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1818).....34

Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB,
566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978).....45

Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-Street.com, LLC,
139 S. Ct. 881 (2019)16

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)20

Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood,
441 U.S. 91 (1979) 20, 24

GM Electrics,
323 NLRB 125 (1997).....46

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011) 39, 41

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....49

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
 466 U.S. 408 (1984)40

Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson,
 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019) 14, 15

Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
 456 U.S. 694 (1982)33

International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington,
 326 U.S. 310 (1945)37

In re Visteon Corp.,
 612 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010) 14

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
 343 U.S. 495 (1952)44

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 18

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 49, 53

Knight First Amendment institute at Columbia v. Trump,
 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)44

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
 543 U.S. 125 (2004)26

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1996)20

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) 23, 25, 26, 27, 28

Loeffler v. Staten Island University Hosp.,
 582 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2009) 19, 20, 24

Longines-Wittnauer Watch Co. v. Barnes & Reinecke, Inc.,
 15 N.Y.2d 443 (1965)38

Long Island Radio Co. v. NLRB,
841 F.2d 474 (2d Cir. 1988) 14

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Com’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) *passim*

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 52

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 51

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.,
84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 38

MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB,
861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017) 51

Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing,
334 NLRB No. 108 (2001) 46

Miller Yacht Sales, Inc. v. Smith,
384 F.3d 93 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 37

Mississippi Pub. Corp. v. Murphree,
326 U.S. 438 (1946) 36

Mohasco Corp. v. Silver,
447 U.S. 807 (1980) 16

Molock v. Whole Foods Marketing Group, Inc.,
952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 34, 35

Mussat v. IQVIA, Inc.,
953 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2020) 37, 39

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 49, 52

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)45

*NLRB v. Chauffers, Teamsters & Helpers, Local No. 364, Int’l Bhd. of
Teamsters, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am.*,
274 F.2d 19 (7th Cir. 1960)22

NLRB v. Fulton Bag & Cotton Mills,
180 F.2d 68 (10th Cir. 1950)22

NLRB v. Gen. Shoe Corp.,
192 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1951)22

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969)45, 46, 49

NLRB v. Indiana & Michigan Elec. Co.,
318 U.S. 9 (1943)..... 21, 22

NLRB v. J.G. Boswell Co.,
136 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1943)22

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975)21

NLRB v. Television & Radio Broad. Studio Emp., Local 804,
315 F.2d 398 (3d Cir. 1963)22

Omni Capital Intern., Ltd. v. Rudolff Wolff & Co.,
484 U.S. 109 (1987)34

Peay v. Bellsouth Med. Assistance Plan,
205 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2000).....33, 37, 39

Picquet v. Swan,
19 F. Cas. 609 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828)33

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981)43

Quick v. NLRB,
245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001)16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)46

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)45

Republic of Sudan v. Harrison,
139 S. Ct. 1048 (2019)18

Retail Clerks Union 1059 v. NLRB,
348 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1965)16

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997)14

Robertson v. R.R. Labor Bd.,
268 U.S. 619 (1925) 33, 34

Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran,
830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016) 17, 18

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War,
418 U.S. 208 (1974)26

S. Furniture Mfg. Co. v. NLRB,
194 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1952)22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 23, 24

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944)27

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945) 44, 45

Thompson v. North American Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011)29

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
409 U.S. 205 (1972) 19, 24

United States v. Auerheimer,
748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014) 12

United States v. Bond,
762 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2014) 14

United States v. Brumbaugh,
909 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1990) 17

United States v. Dickson,
40 U.S. 141 (1841) 53

United States v. Monsanto,
491 U.S. 600 (1989) 14

United States v. Reynolds,
710 F.3d 498 (3d Cir. 2013) 12

United States v. Sims,
957 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2020) 16

United States v. Wilson,
503 U.S. 329 (1992) 16, 17

United Steel & Fasteners, Inc. v. United States,
947 F.3d 794 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 53

Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security,
918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019) 51

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 20

Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt,
546 U.S. 303 (2006) 43

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 (Vesting Clause)..... 52

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9..... 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....16

U.S. Const. art. II.....52

U.S. Const. art. III.....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 (Vesting Clause).....52

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)..... 17, 31, 33, 39, 49

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause)35, 37, 39

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....29

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 12, 46

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)..... 23, 27

16 U.S.C. § 1540(g)..... 23, 30

17 U.S.C. § 408(f)16

17 U.S.C. § 410.....16

17 U.S.C. § 411(c)16

18 U.S.C. § 3585(b)17

28 U.S.C. § 453.....50

29 U.S.C. § 151..... 18, 22, 23

29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....19

29 U.S.C. § 154(a) 35, 36

29 U.S.C. § 157..... 9, 45

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 158(c)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 159.....30

29 U.S.C. § 160.....26, 30, 35

29 U.S.C. § 160(b).....*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 160(e)35

29 U.S.C. § 160(f)2

29 U.S.C. § 161..... 30, 31

29 U.S.C. § 161(2).....35

42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*30

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)29

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(1)23

Equal Access to Justice Act,
28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 11

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 302.....38

Rehabilitation Act of 1973,
29 U.S.C. §§ 794–794a20

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 102.1(d)36

29 C.F.R. § 102.9*passim*

29 C.F.R. § 102.10 10, 36, 43

29 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)34

29 C.F.R. § 102.33(a).....36

RULES

FRAP 26.1 ii

FRAP 32(a)(5)55

FRAP 32(a)(6)55

FRAP 32(a)(7)55

FRCP 4.....34

FRCP 4(k)(1)34

FRCP 5.....34

L.A.R. 26.1 ii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 NLRB Ann. Rep. (1936),
<https://www.nlr.gov/sites/default/files/attachments/pages/no-de-131/nlr1936.pdf>..... 35, 36

24 Fed. Reg. 9095 (1959).....51

Anita S. Krishnakumar,
Passive-Voice References in Statutory Interpretation,
 76 Brook. L. Rev. 941 (2011)..... 18

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts
 (Thompson/West 2012)..... 15

NLRB Division of Judges Bench Book § 13-100 (Jan 2021),
<https://bit.ly/2P0r2dY>46

NLRB Regional Offices,
<https://www.nlr.gov/about-nlr/who-we-are/regional-offices>..... 8

NLRB Region 2,
<https://www.nlr.gov/about-nlr/who-we-are/regional-offices/region-02-new-york>8, 37, 38

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*,
 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....50
